

SC94250

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JIMMIE LEE TAYLOR,

Appellant,

vs.

THE BAR PLAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Sandra C. Midkiff, Circuit Judge
No. 1016-CV38900**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
911 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
JIMMIE LEE TAYLOR

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... vi

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

A. Mr. Taylor’s Loans to Mr. Wirken and the Wirken Group 2

B. Mr. Taylor’s Loans to Mr. Wirken’s Other Client, Longview..... 5

C. The Wirken Group’s Policy with The Bar Plan 8

D. Mr. Taylor’s Suit Against Mr. Wirken and the Wirken Group 11

E. Proceedings Below 14

Points Relied On..... 18

I. The trial court erred in holding The Bar Plan’s professional liability policy excluded coverage for Mr. Taylor’s underlying judgment *because* ambiguous exclusions in insurance contracts are strictly construed against the insurer *in that* the undefined terms “investor” and “investment” in The Bar Plan’s exclusion of claims “based upon or arising out of” an insured’s “capacity” as “a legal representative of investors in regard to and resulting in an investment in an enterprise in which” the insured “owns an equity interest or for which” he “receives a fee or commission” are ambiguous and reasonably can be read not to encompass Mr. Taylor or his loans..... 18

II. The trial court erred in holding The Bar Plan’s professional liability policy excluded coverage for Mr. Taylor’s underlying judgment *because* a non-excluded concurrent proximate cause of an injury must result in coverage even if another cause is excluded *in that* The Bar Plan’s exclusion of claims “based upon or arising out of” an insured’s “capacity” as “a legal representative of investors” did not exclude coverage for the damages in the underlying case that concurrently were caused by Mr. Wirken’s breach of his fiduciary duties to Mr. Taylor in representing Mr. Taylor in the administration of his mother’s trust, which were not “based upon or arising out of” Mr. Wirken’s “capacity” as “a legal representative of investors.” 19

III. The trial court erred in holding The Bar Plan’s professional liability policy excluded coverage for Mr. Taylor’s underlying judgment *because* ambiguous exclusions in insurance contracts are strictly construed against the insurer *in that* The Bar Plan’s exclusion in § III(B) of its policy for claims arising out of an insured’s certain “capacity” is not limited to the insured’s role as “a legal representative of investors,” but states the “capacity” is the insured’s role as a public official, and ERISA fiduciary, an investment advisor, “and” a legal representative of investors – not “or” a legal representative of investors – and The Bar Plan did not and cannot meet its burden to prove Mr. Wirken acted in all of these roles so as to activate the “capacity” exclusion in § III(B). 20

Argument 21

Standard of Review for All Points 21

Point I (“investor” and “investment” are ambiguous, requiring coverage) 22

 A. Introduction 23

 B. Missouri’s overarching public policy for insurance contracts is that they
 must be strictly construed against the insurer and in favor of coverage;
 exclusions must be read in favor of coverage if at all reasonably
 possible. 26

 C. The exclusion at issue in this case reasonably can be read not to exclude
 coverage for Mr. Taylor’s damages in the underlying case, because the
 terms “investor” and “investment” in the exclusion are ambiguous and
 an attorney purchasing the insurance reasonably could read them as not
 encompassing Mr. Taylor or his loans. 28

 D. The ambiguity is further compounded as to Mr. Taylor’s loans to the
 Wirken Group because Mr. Taylor could not be an “investor” in the
 Wirken Group, as the Wirken Group was a professional corporation
 whose investors are limited to attorneys, which Mr. Taylor was not. 38

Point II (non-excluded concurrent proximate cause requires coverage) 41

 A. Introduction 42

 B. When an insurance claim is “based upon or arises out of” several
 concurrent proximate causes, one covered and one excluded, coverage
 lies. 43

C. The Bar Plan’s “legal representative of investors” exclusion does not exclude coverage for the underlying judgment, as Mr. Taylor’s claim independently arose out of the concurrent cause of Mr. Wirken’s breach of his fiduciary duties as Mr. Taylor’s attorney, which the policy expressly covered..... 49

Point III (policy’s use of “and” to join description of excluded “capacity”)..... 53

Conclusion 59

Certificate of Compliance..... 60

Certificate of Service 60

Appendix (attached separately)

Amended Judgment and Order Granting The Bar Plan Mutual Insurance Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Mar. 27, 2013)..... A1

Judgment in *Taylor v. Wirken Law Group, P.C.*, No. 0816-CV28396 (Nov. 9, 2010)..... A13

Relevant Portion of The Bar Plan’s Policy Issued to The Wirken Law Group (Aug. 2007 - Aug. 2008) A24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A & L Holding Co. v. S. Pac. Bank</i> , 34 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. App. 2000)	21
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. Secura Ins. Co.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. 2012).....	24
<i>Blumer v. Auto. Club Inter-Ins. Exch.</i> , 340 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. App. 2011).....	28
<i>Bowan ex rel. Bowan v. Gen. Sec. Indem. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2005).....	19, 44, 47-48
<i>Braxton v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. 1983).....	
.....	19, 27-28, 31, 37, 43-44, 46, 52
<i>Brugioni v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 382 S.W.2d 707 (Mo. 1964).....	26
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).....	20, 55-58
<i>Byars v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 66 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. 1933)	45, 52
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	45
<i>Centermark Props., Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. 1995)	19, 27, 30-31, 37, 43-46, 52
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Neal</i> , 992 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. App. 1998).....	26, 44, 46-47
<i>Dalton Invs., Inc. v. Nooney Co.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2000)	21
<i>Engelking v. Inv. Bd.</i> , 458 P.2d 213 (Idaho 1969).....	34
<i>Gaunt v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1947).....	27
<i>Goerlitz v. City of Maryville</i> , 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011)	21
<i>Goldberg v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 618 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1981)	24
<i>Harrison v. Tomes</i> , 956 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. banc 1997)	21, 26

In re Keisker’s Estate, 168 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. 1943) 33-34

In re Murphy, 732 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 1987) 2

In re Owen’s Estate, 36 N.Y.S.2d 60 (Sur. 1942) 34

In re Terry Mfg. Co., Inc., No. 03-32063, 2007 WL 274319
 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Jan. 25, 2007)..... 34

In re Wirken, No. SC92856 (Mo. banc) (order filed Nov. 2, 2012) 2

Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill, 367 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. 2012) 19, 43-44, 48, 52

Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., 827 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1992) 18, 26

Levinson v. City of Kan. City, 43 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 21

Lodigensky v. Am. States Preferred Ins. Co., 898 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. 1995) 50

Long v. Shultz Cattle Co., 881 F.2d 129, 132 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 35

Manner v. Schiermeier, 393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2013) 20, 27, 55

Meyer Jewelry Co. v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am., 422 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1968). 18, 26-27, 30, 37

Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ahrens, 432 Fed.Appx. 143 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 34

Netco, Inc. v. Dunn, 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2006) 21

Oren v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 357 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2004) 34

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 494 U.S. 56 (1990) 18, 34-36

Rice v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2009) 28

Ritchie v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 28, 32

Robin v. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc., 637 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. banc 1982) 28

Rodriguez v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co., 808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 27, 30

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. W.J. Howey & Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) 35

Shiddell v. The Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co., 385 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. 2012) 28

Sutro Bros. & Co. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 264 F.Supp. 273 (D.C.N.Y. 1967) 34

Walters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 793 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 26

Weathers v. Royal Indem. Co., 577 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. banc 1979) 26

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 3 1

Art. V, § 10 1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 103.032 35

§ 166.415 35

§ 356.021 38

§ 356.051 38

§ 356.111 18, 39

§ 379.200 49

§ 477.070 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 4-1.8 2, 4

Rule 4-1.15 2

Rule 83.04..... 1

Rule 84.06..... 60

United States Code

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3 34

15 U.S.C. § 77b 35

15 U.S.C. § 78c..... 35

Other Authorities

AM. HERITAGE DICT. (5th ed. 2011) 31

PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984) 45

Scott Lauck, “Former KCMBA president James Wirken accused of receiving
loans from clients,” *Mo. Lawyers Weekly* (July 30, 2012) 2

Scott Lauck, “Former KCMBA president disbarred,” *Mo. Lawyers Weekly*
(Nov. 2, 2012) 2
